Award Form

This Award Form creates this Contract. It summarises the main features of the procurement and includes the Buyer and the Supplier's contact details.

1.BuyerEnvironment Agency (the Buyer). Its offices are: Seacole Building, 2 Marsham Street, London, SW1P 4DF.2.SupplierName:Spartan Rescue Ltd (Trading as ISAR3)4.Address:2a Parkwoood Close, Broadley Industrial Estate, Roborough, Plymouth, PL6 7SG Registration number:3.ContractThis Contract between the Buyer and the Supplier is for the supply of Deliverables, being working in and near water training- see Schedule 2 (Specification) for full details.4.Contract referenceC278265.Buyer CauseAny material breach of the obligations of the Buyer or any other default, act, omission, negligence or statement of the Buyer, of its employees, servants, agents in connection with or in relation to the subjet-traiter of this Contract and in respect of which the Buyer is liable to the Supplier.6.Collaborative working principlesThe Collaborative Working Principles do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 3.1.3 for further details.8.Start Date03 February 2025				
Sw1P 4DF. Supplier Name: Spartan Rescue Ltd (Trading as ISAR3) Address: 2a Parkwoood Close, Broadley Industrial Estate, Roborough, Plymouth, PL6 7SG Registration number: 3644523 3. Contract This Contract between the Buyer and the Supplier is for the supply of Deliverables, being working in and near water training- see Schedule 2 (Specification) for full details. 4. Contract reference C27826 5. Buyer Cause Any material breach of the obligations of the Buyer or any other default, act, omission, negligence or statement of the Buyer, of its employees, servants, agents in connection with or in relation to the subject-matter of this Contract and in respect of which the Buyer is liable to the Supplier. 6. Collaborative working principles do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 3.1.3 for further details. 7. Financial Transparency Objectives do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 6.3 for further details.	1.	Buyer	Environment Agency (the Buyer).	
ISAR3) Address: 2a Parkwoood Close, Broadley Industrial Estate, Roborough, Plymouth, PL6 7SG Registration number: 3644523 3. Contract This Contract between the Buyer and the Supplier is for the supply of Deliverables, being working in and near water training- see Schedule 2 (Specification) for full details. 4. Contract reference C27826 5. Buyer Cause Any material breach of the obligations of the Buyer or any other default, act, omission, negligence or statement of the Buyer, of its employees, servants, agents in connection with or in relation to the subject-matter of this Contract and in respect of which the Buyer is liable to the Supplier. 6. Collaborative working principles The Collaborative Working Principles do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 6.3 for further details.				
Industrial Estate, Roborough, Plymouth, PL6 7SG3.ContractRegistration number:36445233.ContractThis Contract between the Buyer and the Supplier is for the supply of Deliverables, being working in and near water training- see Schedule 2 (Specification) for full details.4.Contract referenceC278265.Buyer CauseAny material breach of the obligations of the Buyer or any other default, act, omission, negligence or statement of the Buyer, of its employees, servants, agents in connection with or in relation to the subject-matter of this Contract and in respect of which the Buyer is liable to the Supplier.6.Collaborative working principlesThe Collaborative Working Principles do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 3.1.3 for further details.7.Financial Transparency ObjectivesThe Financial Transparency Objectives do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 6.3 for further details.	2.	Supplier	Name:	
Number:3.ContractThis Contract between the Buyer and the Supplier is for the supply of Deliverables, being working in and near water training- see Schedule 2 (Specification) for full details.4.Contract referenceC278265.Buyer CauseAny material breach of the obligations of the Buyer or any other default, act, omission, negligence or statement of the Buyer, of its employees, servants, agents in connection with or in relation to the subject-matter of this Contract and in respect of which the Buyer is liable to the Supplier.6.Collaborative working principlesThe Collaborative Working Principles do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 3.1.3 for further details.7.Financial Transparency ObjectivesThe Financial Transparency Objectives do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 6.3 for further details.			Address:	Industrial Estate, Roborough,
 supply of Deliverables, being working in and near water training- see Schedule 2 (Specification) for full details. Contract reference Buyer Cause Any material breach of the obligations of the Buyer or any other default, act, omission, negligence or statement of the Buyer, of its employees, servants, agents in connection with or in relation to the subject-matter of this Contract and in respect of which the Buyer is liable to the Supplier. Collaborative working principles The Collaborative Working Principles do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 3.1.3 for further details. Financial Transparency Objectives do not apply to to this Contract. See Clause 6.3 for further details. 				3644523
reference5.Buyer CauseAny material breach of the obligations of the Buyer or any other default, act, omission, negligence or statement of the Buyer, of its employees, servants, agents in connection with or in relation to the subject-matter of this Contract and in respect of which the Buyer is liable to the Supplier.6.Collaborative working principlesThe Collaborative Working Principles do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 3.1.3 for further details.7.Financial Transparency ObjectivesThe Financial Transparency Objectives do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 6.3 for further details.	3.	Contract	supply of Deliverables, being working in and near water	
other default, act, omission, negligence or statement of the Buyer, of its employees, servants, agents in connection with or in relation to the subject-matter of this Contract and in respect of which the Buyer is liable to the Supplier.6.Collaborative working principlesThe Collaborative Working Principles do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 3.1.3 for further details.7.Financial Transparency ObjectivesThe Financial Transparency Objectives do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 6.3 for further details.	4.		C27826	
working principlesthis Contract. See Clause 3.1.3 for further details.7.Financial Transparency ObjectivesThe Financial Transparency Objectives do not apply to this Contract. See Clause 6.3 for further details.	5.	Buyer Cause	other default, act, omission, negligence or statement of the Buyer, of its employees, servants, agents in connection with or in relation to the subject-matter of this Contract and in	
Transparency to this Contract. Objectives See Clause 6.3 for further details.	6.	working		
8. Start Date 03 February 2025	7.	Transparency	to this Contract.	
	8.	Start Date	03 February 2025	

9.	Expiry Date	02 February 2029	
10.	Extension Period	Not applie	cable.
11.	Ending this Contract without a reason	The Buyer shall be able to terminate this Contract in accordance with Clause 14.3.	
12.	Incorporated Terms (together these documents form the "this Contract")	Where nu Schedule preceden (a) Th (b) Ar (c) Co (d) So (c) Co (d) So (c) So (f) So (f) So (g) So (h) Th pre (i) (ii) (ii) (iii) (iii) (iv) (v) (v) (v) (vi (vi (vi)	 Schedule 5 (Commercially Sensitive Information) Schedule 7 (Staff Transfer) Schedule 10 (Service Levels) Schedule 11 (Continuous Improvement) Schedule 14 (Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Schedule 21 (Variation Form) Schedule 22 (Insurance Requirements)
		(x) (xi (xi) Schedule 26 (Sustainability)

		(xiii) Schedule 29 (K	(ey Supplier Staff)	
		offers a better comme		
13	Special Terms	Special Term 1 - Break Point	S	
		points in January 2026,	ect to review annually at break January 2027 and January ay decide to continue, reduce ne Contract.	
		Special Term 2 – Course Ca	ncellation	
			mership with the Buyer and be ostponement or cancellation of	
		The Buyer will not pay any cancellation charges for courses cancelled up to four weeks (20 working days) before the course date and will try to reschedule any booking made.		
		In the event that courses are cancelled less than four weeks before the course date, the Supplier will endeavour to reschedule the booking without the Buyer incurring any additional costs. Where this is not possible, the following cancellation fee schedule shall apply:		
		Time before course date	Percentage of course price paid	
		Between 3 - 4 weeks	10%	
		Between 2 - 3 weeks	25%	
		Between 1 - 2 weeks	50%	
		Less than 1 week	100%	
		of the Buyer's staff have an incidents. As a result, course	n incident occurs. In this instance,	

		reasonable out of pocket expenses, for example, if a trainer has set off to site and incurs non-refundable expenses for accommodation or travel.
		If the Supplier has to cancel at short notice, they will be expected to reschedule the course as soon as possible with no extra charges passed on to the Buyer.
14.	Buyer's Environmental Policy	The Environment Agency: Reaching net zero by 2030 available online at: <u>The Environment Agency: Reaching net</u> <u>zero by 2030 (publishing.service.gov.uk)</u>
15.	Social Value Commitment	The Supplier agrees, in providing the Deliverables and performing its obligations under this Contract, to deliver the Social Value outcomes in Schedule 4 (Tender) and report on the Social Value KPIs as required by Schedule 10 (Service Levels)
16.	Buyer's Security Requirements and Security and ICT Policy	Not Used
17.	Charges	The total fixed cost will not exceed £2,586,000.00 excluding VAT and the Supplier's cost will be as detailed in Schedule 3 (Charges) and as detailed in the Supplier's tender submission.
		Indexation is applicable as detailed in Schedule 3 (Charges)
		Details in Schedule 3 (Charges)
18.	Estimated Year 1 Charges	N/A
19.	Reimbursable expenses	None
20.	Payment method	The Buyer's preference is for all invoices to be sent electronically, quoting a valid Purchase Order Number (PO Number), to:
		APinvoices-ENV-U@gov.sscl.com
		Alternatively, you may post to:
		SSCL (Environment Agency)
		PO Box 797

		Newport	
		Gwent	
		NP10 8FZ	
21.	Service Levels	Service Credits will accrue in accordance with Schedule 10 (Service Levels)	
		The Service Credit Cap is: 10% of the annual invoice value.	
		The Service Period is 48 Months.	
		A Critical Service Level Failure is: 80% or lower for timeliness of delivery, 90% or lower for quality of the training delivery and 95% or lower for the reporting of incidents.	
22.	Liability	In accordance with Clause 15.1 each Party's total aggregate liability in each Contract Year under this Contract (whether in tort, contract or otherwise) is no more than the greater of £5 million or 150% of the Estimated Yearly Charges.	
		In accordance with Clause 15.5, the Supplier's total aggregate liability in each Contract Year under Clause 18.8.5 is no more than the Data Protection Liability, being £10 million.	
23.	Cyber Essentials Certification	Not required	
24.	Progress Meetings and	The Supplier shall attend Progress Meetings with the Buyer every quarter.	
	Progress Reports	The Supplier shall provide the Buyer with Progress Reports every quarter.	
25.	Guarantor	Not applicable	
26.	Virtual Library	Not applicable	
27.	Supplier's		
	Contract		
	Manager		

28.	Supplier Authorised Representative	
29.	Supplier Compliance Officer	N/A
30.	Supplier Data Protection Officer	
31.	Supplier Marketing Contact	N/A
32.	Key Subcontractors	N/A
33.	Buyer Authorised Representative	

